
 
 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

 

 Tuesday, 24th May, 2022 
at 4.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 
 

 Members 

To be elected at the Council AGM on: 

18 May 2022 

 

   
 

 Contacts 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Maria McKay 
Tel: 023 8083 3899 
Mobile: 07385 399156 
Email: maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Interim Head of Planning and Economic 
Development 
Paul Barton  
Email: paul.barton@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL 

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.  
 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-
2025 sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures 
within Southampton; enhancing our 
cultural and historical offer and using 
these to help transform our 
communities. 

 Green City - Providing a sustainable, 
clean, healthy and safe environment 
for everyone. Nurturing green spaces 
and embracing our waterfront. 

 Place shaping - Delivering a city for 
future generations. Using data, insight 
and vision to meet the current and 
future needs of the city. 

 Wellbeing - Start well, live well, age 
well, die well; working with other 
partne
[...]
; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 

 Panel members will be appointed at the Annual General Council meeting.  The Panel 
will need to elect the Chair and Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2022-2023, should 
this not have been possible at this meeting.   
 

 PLEASE NOTE 
 

 
3   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

4   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

5   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
3 - 10) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on  29 March 
2022, and to deal with any matters arising. 
 

 CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
6   PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/01370/FUL - BROOKVALE ROAD SOUTHAMPTON 

SO17 1QN (Pages 15 - 40) 
 

7   PLANNING APPLICATION - 22/00383/FUL - 34 CROFTON CLOSE 
SOUTHAMPTON SO17 1XB (Pages 41 - 52) 
 

8   PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/01769/FUL  - 3 RAYMOND ROAD SOUTHAMPTON 
SO15 5AG (Pages 53 - 64) 
 

9   PLANNING APPLICATION - 22/00448/FUL - 18 MILTON ROAD SOUTHAMPTON 
CITY OF SOUTHAMPTON SO15 2HR (Pages 65 - 80) 
 

10   PLANNING APPLICATION - 22/00403/FUL - 11 RUSSELL PLACE SOUTHAMPTON 
CITY OF SOUTHAMPTON SO17 1NU (Pages 81 - 94) 
 




[...]
.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 68 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 MARCH 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Prior (Vice-Chair), Coombs, Savage, Vaughan, Windle, 
Laurent and J Payne 
 

 
69. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors L Harris 
and Magee from the Panel, the Service Director Legal and Business Operations acting 
under delegated powers, had appointed Councillor J Payne and Laurent to replace 
them for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

COUNCILLOR PRIOR IN THE CHAIR 
 

70. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 8 March 2022 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.  
 

71. PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/01837/FUL - FORMER TOYS R US  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Demolition of all existing buildings and structures and site clearance and hybrid 
planning permission for the redevelopment of the site for major mixed-use development 
comprising:  
 

(A) Full planning permission for the demolition of the existing building and structures; 
construction of 4 buildings (Blocks A, B, C and D) of between 7 and 25 storeys 
with Block A comprising commercial floorspace (Class E) and Blocks B, C and D 
comprising 603 residential units (Class C3) and ground floor commercial 
floorspace (Class E); together with associated access, parking, servicing, 
landscaping (including Sustainable Drainage Systems), amenity space, public 
realm and substations. 

(B) Outline planning permission for the construction of 1 building (Block E) of up to 8 
storeys for flexible commercial/residential/overnight accommodation 
(C1/C3/Class E Uses) and/or co-living (Sui-Generis) with associated access, 
parking, servicing, landscaping and amenity space (all matters reserved except 
for access). 

 
Simon Reynier ( City of Southampton Society) Sarah Beuden (agent), Mark Woodrow 
(applicant), Laurence Osborn (architect) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting..  the Panel noted statements from Leigh-Sara 
Timberlake and Colin Barnett had been received, circulated to the Panel by email and 
hard copy and posted online.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

- 69 - 
 

The presenting officer reported a number of amended conditions, as set out below.  It 
was also noted that an additional condition relating to the commencement of the 
development was also required, as set out below.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning and Economic Development to grant planning permission and approve the 
Habitats Regulations Assessment. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was 
carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission.  
FOR:  Councillors Prior, Laurent, J Payne and Vaughan 
AGAINST: Councillors Coombs, Savage and Windle  
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 

(i) Delegate to the Head of Planning & Economic Development to approve the 
Habitats Regulations Assessment and grant planning permission subject to the 
planning conditions recommended at the end of this report and the completion of 
a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure: 

a. In accordance with Policy SDP4 of the City of Southampton Local Plan 
Review (as amended 2015), policies CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF 
Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating to 
Planning Obligations (September 2013), financial contributions and/or 
works through s.278 approvals towards site specific transport 
improvements in the vicinity of the site including: 

 Segregated cycle route and/or bus lane (subject to design) on 
Western Esplanade between Central Station and Western 
Esplanade/Civic Centre Road junction; 
[...]
d 
Accommodation schedule Rev G dated 13.12.2021.  
 
Furthermore before each residential building within each phase comes into occupation, 
the internal and external amenity space for that particular phase as shown on the plans 
hereby approved and any subsequent phasing plan agreed under condition 03, shall be 
made available for use for that particular phase in accordance with the plans hereby 
approved. The amenity space and access to it shall be thereafter retained for the use of 
the dwellings. 
 
REASON: The nature of managed PRS units includes internal and amenity space 
provision and provides a different offer to market C3 units when considered against the 
National Prescribed Space Standards. To secure a satisfactory city living environment 
 

72. PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/01632/FUL - 91 POUND STREET  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Change of use from a dwelling house to a 4-bed children's home (C2 use) 
 
Ben Rogers, Lindsey Wilson and Ivan White local residents), Paradzai Chitonog 
(Applicant) and Councillors Laurent and Fitzhenry (ward councillors objecting) were 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that comments from the City Council’s Children’s 

Placement Team had been received and these were reported to the Panel.  It was noted that 
that Southampton City Council would not currently be a partner seeking to take up these 
places, however the Applicant’s supporting statement also highlights that Hampshire County 

Page 8



 

- 74 - 
 

Council are their other potential partner.  In addition it was noted that an updated supporting 
statement had been received from the applicant and that this had been posted online 
and circulated to the Panel.    It was noted that the statement had informed an 
amendment to Condition Number 3, as set out below.    
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission  
FOR:   Councillors Prior, Coombs, Savage and Windle 
AGAINST:  Councillors J Payne and Vaughan  
 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below: 
 
03. Management Plan (Pre-Occupation) 
Notwithstanding the information already provided in the updated Supporting Statement, 
before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation, a detailed 
management plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The management plan shall include details of the proposed levels of 
supervision of residents both on and off-site, and measures to manage the level of 
noise audible outside the premises. These measures shall include providing 24 hour 
contact details for the site’s management, including a company representative, to 
provide liaison with neighbouring dwellings to address noise and disturbance 
complaints as they arise. The operator shall, thereafter, keep these contact details up to 
date.   The development hereby approved shall operate in accordance with the agreed 
Management Plan. 
 
REASON: In the interest of the amenities of neighbouring occupiers 
 
NOTE: Councillor Laurent declared an interest as a Ward Councillor and withdrew from 
the Panel.  
 

73. PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/01649/FUL - 39 THORNBURY AVENUE  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Change of use from care home to family dwelling (class C3) and 1-bed annexe with 
parking, cycle and refuse store. Description Amended following amended plans to 
change family home layout and use of flat as an annexe 
 
Councillor Shields (ward councillor) was present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting.  Additionally the Panel noted a statement received, circulated 
and posted online from Nigel Parsons and that the local resident, Claire Heyes, who 
had registered to speak on the application had unfortunately had to leave the meeting 
prior to the matter being considered.  
 
The presenting officer reported that there were no updates to the condition required. It 
was noted that enforcement actions were still ongoing  

Page 9



 

- 75 - 
 

 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning and Economic Development to grant planning permission. Upon being put to 
the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 

(i) confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 

(ii) Delegate to the Head of Planning and Economic Development to grant planning 
permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of this 
report and the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure a contribution 
towards the Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project to mitigate impact on 
European designated sites due to an increase in recreational disturbance.    

(iii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within a reasonable period 
following the Panel meeting, the Head Planning and Economic Development be 
authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions 
of the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

(iv) That the Head of Planning and Economic Development Manager be given 
delegated powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 
agreement and/or conditions as necessary. 

 
 

Page 10



INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

DA
[...]
th the exception of site clearance, demolition and preparation works, no 

development works shall be carried out until written documentary evidence 
demonstrating that the development will achieve a maximum of 105 
Litres/Person/Day internal water use (Equivalent of Code for Sustainable Homes 
Level 3/4) in the form of a water efficiency calculator shall be submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority for its approval, unless an otherwise agreed timeframe 
is agreed in writing by the LPA. The appliances/fittings to be installed as 
specified. 

 Reason: To ensure the development minimises its overall demand for resources 
and to demonstrate compliance with policy CS20 of the Local Development 
Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document Adopted Version 
(Amended 2015) and to minimise the impact on Solent SPAs by reducing nitrate 
emissions. 

  
09.  Cycle storage facilities (Pre-Occupation) 
 Notwithstanding the approved plans, before the development hereby approved 

first comes into occupation, secure and covered storage for bicycles shall be 
provided in accordance with details to be first submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. This shall include details of the provision 
of internal horizontal stands to secure each cycle, entrance locking system for 
residents, and specification of internal and external lighting to be fitted. The 
storage shall be thereafter retained as approved for the lifetime of the 
development.  

 Reason: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport. 
 
10.  Refuse & Recycling (Performance) 
     Notwithstanding the approved plans, before the development hereby approved 

first comes into occupation, covered storage for refuse and recycling, including 
glass storage, facilities for tap wash down and drainage gulley, and rainwater 
goods to collect run-off from the roof, shall be provided in accordance with details 
to be first submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Autho
[...]
(Pre-Commencement) 
 Notwithstanding the submitted details, before the commencement of any site 

works a detailed landscaping scheme and implementation timetable shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing, which 
includes:  

i. proposed finished ground levels or contours; means of enclosure; hard surfacing 
materials to include a non-permeable surfacing to prevent surface water run off 
onto the adjoining highway; 

ii. planting plans; written specifications (including cultivation and other operations 
associated with plant and grass establishment); schedules of plants and trees, 
noting species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/planting densities where 
appropriate; 

iii. details of any proposed boundary treatment and; 
iv. a landscape management scheme. 
 
 The approved hard and soft landscaping scheme for the whole site shall be 

carried out prior to occupation of the building or during the first planting season 
following the full completion of building works, whichever is sooner. This is with 
exception to the other works approved to be carried out prior to occupation of the 
dwelling. The approved scheme implemented shall be maintained for a minimum 
period of 5 years following its complete provision and the other works shall be 
retained as approved for the lifetime of the development. 

 
 Any trees, shrubs, seeded or turfed areas which die, fail to establish, are removed 

or become damaged or diseased, within a period of 5 years from the date of 
planting shall be replaced by the Developer in the next planting season with 
others of a similar size and species unless the Local Planning Authority gives 
written consent to any variation. The Developer shall be responsible for any 
replacements for a period of 5 years from the date of planting.  

Page 30



 

17 

 

 Reason: To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of the 
development in the interests of visual amenity, to ensure that the development 
makes a positive contribution to the local environment and, in accordance with 
the duty required of the Local Planning Authority by Section 197 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 

 
14.  Obscure Glazing (Performance) 
 The side facing windows and rooflights of the hereby approved development, 

shall be obscurely glazed and fixed shut up to 1.7m above the internal floor level 
before the development is first occupied. The windows shall be thereafter 
retained in this manner for the lifetime of the development.  

 Reason: To protect the amenity and privacy of the adjoining property. 
 
15.  Privacy Screen (Pre-occupation) 
 The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied until a privacy 

screen on the western elevation is installed in accordance with details to be 
submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and shall 
thereafter retained as approved for the lifetime of the development. 

 Reason: To protect the amenity and privacy of the adjoining property. 
 
16.  Flat roof (Performance)  
 With exception to the approved balcony areas as shown on the approved plans, 

no access shall be formed or permitted at any time so as to enable the use of the 
flat roof area formed by the ground floor rear extension hereby approved, and 
this roofspace shall not be used as a balcony or roof terrace space for the 
occupiers and/or their visitors of the existing/extended flats – particularly in 
respect of the rear bedroom to Flat 3. 

 Reason: In the interests of residential amenity. 
 
17. No Other Windows or Doors (Performance) 

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 as amended or any order amending, 
revoking or re-enacting that Order), no windows, doors or other openings, other 
than those expressly authorised by this permission, shall be inserted above 
ground floor level in the side elevations of development hereby permitted without 
the prior writte
[...]
ll

Latim
er C

ourt

1 
to

 6

Path

36.6m

29.9m

31.7m

M
ar

lb
or

ou
gh

6
1

78

2

58

25

11

60

26

34

36

32

37

43

86

49

35

28

68

74

47

2a

12

5

50

7

19

55

DE GROUCHY LANE

C
R

O
FTO

N
 C

LO
SE

W
O

O
D

S
TO

C
K

 D
R

IV
E

B
R

O
O

K
VA

LE
 R

O
A

D

LB

11

7

2

43

1

1

37

6

1

47

5

Sub Sta

3
4

H
ou

se

tswold C
ourt

1 to
 6

Scale: 1:1,250

©Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019679

m
N

22/00383/FUL

Page 51

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1

SCSLSJS1_1
Polygonal Line



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 24th May 2022 

Planning Application Report of the Head of Planning & Economic Development 
 

Application address: 3 Raymond Road, Southampton 

Proposed development: Erection of part two-storey, part single-storey front and rear 
extensions, a single storey side extension; and roof alterations including increased 
ridge height, roof lights and side facing dormer window. 
 

Application 
number: 

21/01769/FUL 
 

Application 
type: 

Householder 

Case officer: Laura Treagus Public 
speaking 
time: 

5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

25.01.2022 Ward: Shirley 

Reason for 
Panel Referral: 

Five or more letters of 
objection have been 
received 

Ward 
Councillors: 

Cllr Hannah Coombes 
Cllr Satvir Kaur 
Cllr Alexander Winning 
 

Applicant: Mr Amit Wagadia 
 

Agent: JaGs ArchiTechs Ltd 

 

Recommendation Summary 
 

Conditionally Approve 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Not applicable 

 
Reason for Granting Permission 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been 
considered and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the 
application, and where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy 
these matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 3
[...]
 

19.09.2006 

06/01492/FUL Replacement outbuilding store within 
rear garden (amended description 
excludes roof lights and vehicular 
access) 

Conditionally 
Approved 

07.12.2006 

08/01547/FUL Additional vehicular access. Conditionally 
Approved 

23.12.2008 

Page 91



12 

 

13/01142/FUL Installation of two gates and railings to 
existing front wall. 

 05.09.2013 

14/00551/FUL Installation of two gates and railings to 
existing front wall (resubmission of 
13/01142/FUL) 

Application 
Refused 

02.06.2014 

19/01447/FUL Replacement roof to rear elevation with 
fully pitched roof with infill gable end 
following removal of existing flat roof. 
Also replacement of all existing roof 
tiles. 

Conditionally 
Approved 

14.10.2019 

22/00534/PLDC Application for lawful development 
certificate for 2 x single storey rear 
extensions  

Pending  

925/40/1 Garage Conditionally 
Approved 

18.10.1949 

925/40 Garage Conditionally 
Approved 

14.04.1949 

 
 
 

Page 92



Th
e 

B
ro

ad
w

ay

Addis

The Croft

Issues

Vicarage

R
U

S
S

E
LL

 P
LA

C
E

Cottage

ABBOTTS WAY

21.4m

PO
R

TS
W

O
O

D
R

O
A

D
20.4m

20
3 

20
5

Ponds

Bank

27

20
1

8

16a

18
9

13

20a

27
a

2916

15

21
7

17

14

10

1

28

18
7a

18

11

21
521

3

29
a

2

4

FB

16b

PO

1 13
14

11

House

St Denys

Lepe

7

Works

TCB

A
dd

is
 S

qu
ar

eBROOKVALE ROAD

32

6 
to

 4
1

LB

15
6

Ban

Scale: 1:1,250

©Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019679

m
N

22/00403/FUL

Page 93

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 1

SCSLSJS1_4
Polygonal Line



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Please Note
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	 Consideration of planning Applications
	6 PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/01370/FUL - BROOKVALE ROAD SOUTHAMPTON SO17 1QN
	21-01370-FUL

	7 PLANNING APPLICATION - 22/00383/FUL - 34 CROFTON CLOSE SOUTHAMPTON SO17 1XB
	22-00383-FUL

	8 PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/01769/FUL  - 3 RAYMOND ROAD SOUTHAMPTON SO15 5AG
	21-01769-FUL

	9 PLANNING APPLICATION - 22/00448/FUL - 18 MILTON ROAD SOUTHAMPTON CITY OF SOUTHAMPTON SO15 2HR
	22-00448-FUL

	10 PLANNING APPLICATION - 22/00403/FUL - 11 RUSSELL PLACE SOUTHAMPTON CITY OF SOUTHAMPTON SO17 1NU
	22-00403-FUL






Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 MAY 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Blatchford, Coombs, Magee, J Payne, Savage, Windle and 
Laurent (Substitute). 
 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

Apologies were noted from Cllr Prior. Cllr Laurent represented Cllr Prior for the 
purposes of the meeting.  
 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  

It was noted that Councillor Coombs had been appointed Chair for the Municipal Year 
2022/23 at the Council’s Annual General Meeting on 18 May 2022. 
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Savage be elected as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 
2022/23. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the meeting on 29th March 2022, be approved and 
signed as a correct record.  
 

4. PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/01370/FUL - BROOKVALE ROAD SOUTHAMPTON 
SO17 1QN  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address, subject to criteria listed in the report.  
 
Alterations and extensions to form 3-storey building comprising 4 flats (2 x1-bed and 2 
x 2-bed) with rear balcony. 
 
Mrs Jane Jameson (local resident), Mr Rob Sellen (Agent) were present and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. The Panel noted the circulated 
statements from Councillor Mitchell in support of the application, and Mrs Hebbes (local 
resident).  
 
The presenting officer reported a number of amended conditions, as set out in the 
report.  
 
RESOLVED Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulations 
Assessment.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning and Economic Development to grant planning permission. Upon being put to 
the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and the additional or amended conditions as set out below:   



 

- 2 - 
 

 
09.  Cycle storage facilities (Pre-Occupation) 
 Notwithstanding the approved plans, before the development hereby approved 

first comes into occupation, secure and covered storage for 6 bicycles shall be 
provided in accordance with details to be first submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. This shall include details of the provision of 
internal horizontal stands to secure each cycle, entrance locking system for 
residents, and specification of internal and external lighting to be fitted. The 
storage shall be thereafter retained as approved for the lifetime of the 
development.  

 Reason: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport. 
 
13. Landscaping (Pre-Commencement) 
 Notwithstanding the submitted details, before the commencement of any site 

works a detailed landscaping scheme and implementation timetable shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing, which 
includes:  

i. proposed finished ground levels or contours; means of enclosure; hard surfacing 
materials to include a non-permeable surfacing to prevent surface water run off 
onto the adjoining highway. 

ii. planting plans; written specifications (including cultivation and other operations 
associated with plant and grass establishment); schedules of plants and trees, 
noting species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/planting densities where 
appropriate. 

iii. details of any proposed boundary treatment and. 
iv. a landscape management scheme. 
 
 The approved hard and soft landscaping scheme for the whole site shall be 

carried out prior to occupation of the building or during the first planting season 
following the full completion of building works, whichever is sooner. This is with 
exception to the other works approved to be carried out prior to occupation of the 
dwelling. The approved scheme implemented shall be maintained for a minimum 
period of 5 years following its complete provision and the other works shall be 
retained as approved for the lifetime of the development. 

 
 Any trees, shrubs, seeded or turfed areas which die, fail to establish, are removed 

or become damaged or diseased, within a period of 5 years from the date of 
planting shall be replaced by the Developer in the next planting season with others 
of a similar size and species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written 
consent to any variation. The Developer shall be responsible for any replacements 
for a period of 5 years from the date of planting.  

 Reason: To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of the 
development in the interests of visual amenity, to ensure that the development 
makes a positive contribution to the local environment and, in accordance with the 
duty required of the Local Planning Authority by Section 197 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 

 
14.  Obscure Glazing (Performance) 



 

- 3 - 
 

 With the exception to the windows serving bedroom 2 of flat 4 and the 
bedroom of flat 2, the side facing windows and rooflights of the hereby approved 
development, shall be obscurely glazed and fixed shut up to 1.7m above the 
internal floor level before the development is first occupied. The windows shall be 
thereafter retained in this manner for the lifetime of the development.  

 Reason: To protect the amenity and privacy of the adjoining property. 
 
15.  Privacy Screen (Pre-occupation) 
 The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied until a privacy 

screen on the eastern and western elevation is installed in accordance with 
details to be submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
and shall thereafter retained as approved for the lifetime of the development. 

 Reason: To protect the amenity and privacy of the adjoining property. 
 
Condition 17 - DELETED 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATION - 22/00383/FUL - 34 CROFTON CLOSE SOUTHAMPTON 
SO17 1XB  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address, subject to criteria listed in the report. 
 
Erection of a single storey rear extension (retrospective).  
 
Jerry Gillen (Highfield Residents Association), Nadine Johnson (Local resident, 
Highfield Residents Association ), Mr Lakhani (Applicant ) were present and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. Councillor Cooper (Ward Councillor) also 
addressed the Panel.  
 
Officers provided information about historical planning permission granted for the 
property. 
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning and Economic Development to grant planning permission. Upon being put to 
the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report. 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/01769/FUL  - 3 RAYMOND ROAD SOUTHAMPTON 
SO15 5AG  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address, subject to criteria listed in the report.  
 
Erection of part two-storey, part single-storey front and rear extensions, a single storey 
side extension; and roof alterations including increased ridge height, roof lights and side 
facing dormer window. 
 
Steve Lawrence (Agent for Mr and Mrs Gault, local residents), John Gault (local 
resident), Mark Sennitt (Agent) were present and with the consent of the Chair, 



 

- 4 - 
 

addressed the meeting. The Panel noted the circulated statement from B J Carter (local 
resident).  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning and Economic Development to grant planning permission. Upon being put to 
the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report.  
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATION - 22/00448/FUL - 18 MILTON ROAD SOUTHAMPTON 
CITY OF SOUTHAMPTON SO15 2HR  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 

recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 

proposed development at the above address, subject to criteria listed in the report. 

 

Change of use from a dwelling house (class C3) to flexible dwelling house (class C3) or 

a house in multiple occupation (HMO, class C4). 

 

Gary Bradford (Agent) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 

meeting. 

 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning and Economic Development to grant planning permission. Upon being put to 
the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and the amended informative as set out below.  
 
3. Additional Informative 

The Officer reported that an additional informative was recommended as follows: 
 
Note to Applicant 

The residents of the approved development will not be entitled to any additional parking 

permits over the existing allocation for the previous C3 dwelling use. 

 
8. PLANNING APPLICATION - 22/00403/FUL - 11 RUSSELL PLACE SOUTHAMPTON 

CITY OF SOUTHAMPTON SO17 1NU  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic The Panel 

considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 

recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 

proposed development at the above address, subject to criteria listed in the report. 

 

Erection of a rear roof extension (amendment to 19/01447/FUL). 
 
Mr Duke (local resident), Mrs Jane Jameson (local resident), Ken Lakh (Applicant) were 

present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. Objectors to the 

application called for a deferral of the decision. Councillor Blatchford saw no reason to 

defer and was happy to support the application.  



 

- 5 - 
 

 

The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning and Economic Development to grant planning permission. Upon being put to 
the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report. 
 

 


